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Methodology

« DHM Research conducted an online survey of the Portland
Jewish community on behalf of the Jewish Federation of
Greater Portland (JFGP) to better understand the needs of
Jewish residents on Portland’s eastside, including North
Portland.

« Online survey of Jewish community in Portland area
- N=573 Total (481 Portland; 397 Eastside)

- Conducted February 29-March 15, 2012
- Averaged 10 minutes to complete
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Eighty-four percent of all survey respondents identified
themselves as residents of Portland, and 82% of that

group said they lived on the eastside.
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100%

80%

60%

%
40% 37% 39%

20% —————— 13%
’ 6%

5%
0% | —— , , 4

North Northeast Southeast Northwest Southwest

DHM Research | JFGP Eastside Needs Survey, April 2012 3



Allowed to check all applicable boxes, nearly three
quarters of eastside survey respondents identified

themselves as culturally Jewish. About half said they
were spiritually or religiously Jewish.

Jewish Self Identity

[ am culturally Jewish RN 75/

I am spiritually Jewish 54%
I am religiously Jewish 489%0

Just Jewish 2490

I am exploring Judaism as a spiritual

path 10%

I am not Jewish, but my partner or

children are 4%

Other 490
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Jewish Self Identity by Age
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Jewish Self Identity by Length of Residence
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Strong majorities of eastside survey

respondents felt that participation in Jewish life
was important in one form or another.

Participation in Jewish Life
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Level of Involvement by Age and Length of

Residence
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Importance of Involvement by Age and Length

of Residence
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Importance of Participating in Jewish Traditions

by Age and Length of Residence
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>20yrs | 67% 27% 3920
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mVery B Somewhat ®m Not too m Not at all

DHM Research | JFGP Eastside Needs Survey, April 2012 10



Slightly more than half of eastside survey

respondents belonged to a synagogue.

Member of Synagogue

No

4590
Yes

55%
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Membership trended upward with age and
length of time in Portland.
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Types and frequency of participation in Jewish

life varied.

Frequency of Participation in Jewish Life

mDaily m®mWeekly ®Monthly ®Fewtimesayear ®Once ayear mLessthan once ayear ®Never
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The level of involvement in Portland’s eastside

Jewish community was weak.

Involvement Level in Portland's
Eastside Jewish Community

Very involved i 11%

Somewhat involved 239%

Not too involved 32%

Not at all involved F 5%
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Level of Involvement in Eastside Jewish

Community by Age and Length of Residence

18-34
35-54 | 10% 259% 359% 29%
55+ | 11% 22% 22% 459
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Distance and lack of time were the two top-

cited reasons for not being more involved in the
overall Jewish community.

Reasons For Not Participating in Portland’s Jewish

Community
The programs and events are too far from
where I live

I would like to be more involved, but I just
don’t have time

129% 46%

The programs and events cost too much =87 31% 24%

I don’t know where to get information about

o
what programs and event are available 6% 22%

40%

e

Jewish focused programs and events just
don't interest me

30/018%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly Agree B Smwt Agree Smwt Disagree m Strongly Disagree
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Top Reason For Not Participating: Distance

Greatest demographic difference was by area

Level of Agreement with Reason

North 28% 55% 17%

Northeast

Southeast
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Reason For Not Participating: Just don’t have time

Greatest demographic difference was by age

Level of Agreement with Reason

18-34 14% 49% 30% 7%

35-54

55+
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Reason For Not Participating: Cost too much

Greatest demographic difference was by income

Level of Agreement with Reason

<$50K 15% 41% 26% 18%
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Reason For Not Participating: Lack of information

Greatest demographic difference was by age

Level of Agreement with Reason

18-34 WA 25% 44%o 25%

35-54

55+ L0 16%
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Reason For Not Participating: Just don’t interest me

Greatest demographic difference was age

Level of Agreement with Reason

18-34 L7 KL 33% 52%

35-54 pLONS VU

55+
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The most valued programs to expand on the

eastside were those with widest application to
Jewish culture and religion in general.

Personal Program and Service Needs: Top Tier

Jewish environmental education,

(o) (o)
programs and events e Sk

@

%

Jewish holiday and event celebrations 44% 41% ﬂ
Jewish social action education programs STl o z
and events

Community oriented volunteer activities 31% 46% z
Synagogues 39% 37%

Jewish community building with space | o o o
for meetings and events 40% 2300 L0
Jewish cultural and history classes 30% 44%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very Valuable B Smwt Valuable Not too Valuable m Not at all Valuable
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At the top of the second tier of program and

service needs is support for a Jewish
community building.

Personal Program and Service Needs: Middle Tier

Jewish community building with athletic and fitness

facilities 29% 36%

Logistical support for individuals to organize their own
community events (hosting community Shabbat 19% 39%
dinners)

il

14%
After school programs for school age children 28% 9%

26%

Summer camps for school age children 25% 2% 27%

{f

T

Hebrew schools 259% 31% 219%

Social and athletic programs for teenagers 21% 32% 26%

|

Long-term care for seniors 229, 31%
| | | | | |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very Valuable m Smwt Valuable Not too Valuable ®m Not at all Valuable
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Programs aimed at children and seniors had less

widespread appeal but were still valued by at
least a majority.

Personal Program and Service Needs: Bottom Tier
|

Jewish centered children’s pre-school with

o, o,
formal education activities Sl 25%

Support for families caring for those with

disabilities and special needs

In-home services for seniors

20%
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29%

27%

29%
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Family counseling services gPL 34% 23%
Jewish centered children’s day care 21% 23%
Job and unemployment assistance 18% 24% 31%
Interfaith opportunities for your family 18% 19% I I
O‘I’/o 20I% 40'% 60I% 80I% 10I0%
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Most valuable services to 18-34 year olds

(“'very valuable” responses)

60%
Jewish holiday and event celebrations

Synagogues

Community oriented volunteer activities

Jewish social action education, programs,
and events

Jewish centered children's pre-school with
formal education activities

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W 18-34 m35-54 m55+
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Most valuable services to 35-54 year olds

(“'very valuable” responses)

Jewish holiday and event celebrations

Jewish community building with space for
meetings and events

Synagogues

Jewish social action education, programs,
and events

Jewish community building with athletic and
fitness facilities

m35-54 m18-34 m55+
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Most valuable services to 55+ year olds

(“'very valuable” responses)

Long-term care for seniors

Jewish community building with space for
meetings and events

In-home services for seniors

Jewish cultural and history classes

Jewish social action education, programs,
and events

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m55+ m18-34 m35-54
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The programs respondents were most willing to

pay for included...

Top Three (70% or more)

1. Jewish community building with athletic and fithess
facilities (81% willing to pay $39/mo)

2. Synagogues (70% willing to pay $92/mo)

3. Jewish cultural and history classes (70% willing to pay
$24/mo)
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Programs providing care, schooling, or activities

for children filled five of the top six slots when
ranked by dollar amounts.

Highest dollar amounts (over $100/month)

% of N Non-$0
Community Services willing to pay Mean
Jewish centered children’s day care 55% $321.00
Summer camps for school age children 67% $266.70
Long-term care for seniors 43% $252.90
After school programs for school age children 65% $112.90
Hebrew schools 62% $110.90
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More than eight in ten respondents said it was

important to have a physical space on Portland’s
eastside to serve the Jewish community.

Importance of Physical Space on Eastside

Very important I 46

Somewhat important |GGG 39%

Not too important 13%

Not at all important F 5%
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Level of Importance of Physical Space on

Eastside by Age and Length of Residence

18-34 10% 3%
35-54 _
55+ _
<6yrs |
6-10yrs
11-20yrs
>20yrs 16% 5%
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Nine in ten supported a multipurpose space for social,

educational, and religious activities, while eight in ten
thought a Jewish café and deli would be valuable.

Value of Physical Space Attributes: Top Tier

Multipurpose space for social, educational,
and religious activities

| O I

55% 38% ‘

Jewish café and deli 45% 38% 1 o

Office space for non-profits serving the

. . 29% 499%
Jewish community

Library and reading room 30% 46% o

Theatre space for live performances 28% 46%

Space for arts and crafts 23% 51% %

ootg .
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

®m Very valuable B Smwt valuable Not too valuable m Not at all valuable

DHM Research | JFGP Eastside Needs Survey, April 2012 31



DHM Research
(503) 220-0575

www.dhmresearch.com
W&y @DHMresearch
!; facebook.com/dhmresearch



http://www.dhmresearch.com/

